Rules and Regulations regarding Wacław and Irena Ungar Scholarship Fund

- 1. The Scholarship Fund is established on a part of the interest on the capital of a trust fund, transferred once a year by The W. Reymont Foundation to the John Paul II Catholic University of Lublin (KUL).
- 2. The Scholarship Fund is intended for students and doctoral students of KUL.
- 3. Funds accumulated by KUL on the account of the Scholarship Fund shall be allocated for scholarships, one-off material aid (reliefs) or co-financing of scientific, educational or cultural activities.
- 4. The decision to award Scholarship and as for the amount of Scholarship awarded is taken by the Committee for Funded Scholarships chaired by Vice-rector for Student Support.
- 5. Scholarship applications shall be considered not later than 31 December. The list of Scholarship holders shall be sent to The W. Reymont Foundation within 14 days from the date of the decision.
- 6. Priority in awarding Scholarships is reserved for students or participants of doctoral studies at the Institute of Musicology of KUL, wishing to improve their skills in a chosen artistic specialisation in order to promote the main objective of the Scholarship Fund, which is to stimulate a revival of musical art.
- 7. The criteria for awarding Scholarship include:
- (a) grade point average for the year of study;
- (b) artistic achievements;
- (c) commitment to the University community;
- (d) opinion of the Dean of the relevant Faculty.
- 8. Vice-rector competent for student support may withhold the payment of the granted Scholarship or withdraw the decision on granting Scholarship in any of the following events:
- (a) Scholarship holder is suspended in the rights of a student or doctoral student of KUL;
- (b) Scholarship holder is removed from the list of students or doctoral students of KUL;
- (c) Scholarship holder has graduated (completed studies at KUL)
- 9. The W. Reymont Foundation reserves the right to propose by 30 September the awarding of a targeted scholarship to be used for any purpose that supports the development or conduct of activities which are of scientific, educational or cultural nature.

IN WITNESS THEREOF:

Ks. dr hab. Andrzej Kiciński, prof. KUL

Kazimierz Chrapka

Vice-rector for Student Support

President of The W. Reymont Foundation

Lublin, 2017-06-07